
ST. JOSEPH PUBLIC SCHOOLS 
ST. JOSEPH, MI 

 
Testing Out Application for 2022-23 School Year 

 
Forms must be submitted to the Guidance Department at St. Joseph High School by  

Friday, May 6, 2022. 
 
Please print or type the following: 
 
Student Name:  ___________________________ Date: ________________________ 
Student Email: ___________________________ Phone: _______________________ 
Counselor: ______________________________ Graduation Year: ___________ 
 
Test Out Course Name: Test Out Teacher: 
 

________________________________ _______________________________ 
 

Please choose one test out date: 
o Tuesday Aug. 23, 8-12pm 
o Thursday Aug. 25, 12-4pm 

 
__________________________________    __________________________________  
Student Signature    Parent Signature 

                
Note the following criteria for test out: 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

• There is a minimum passing test out score (C+ or better). 
 

• Students who successfully test out of a course shall be awarded credit on the transcript and 
the grade will NOT count toward the student’s GPA. 

 

• Students may wish to log into www.michigan.gov/mde to learn more about the courses at the 
high school level and what will be assessed on the test out exam.  Once on the site, look for 
Curriculum, Subjects, then the specific Michigan Merit Curriculum (MMC) course.  
Teachers are NOT available in the summer for instruction. 

 

• It is the student’s responsibility to email teacher and obtain course materials from the 
designated teacher the last week of May (see Test Out Teacher List on back of this 
form). 

 

• Students may only attempt to test out of a specific class one time. 
 

• Results will be communicated to student prior to the first week of school by the teacher. 
 

• Note: If a student signs up for testing out and then over the summer decides to not follow 
through with the program, there will be a $30 charge that will go to the teacher for the time, 
trouble, and cost of materials prepared for the student initially. 

TEST OUT DATES @ SJHS (please pick one):   
Tuesday, Aug. 23, 2022 8:00am – 12:00pm  

OR  
Thursday, Aug. 25, 2022 12:00pm – 4:00pm 

Mr. Etter’s Room H603 



 
 

           Test Out Teachers 2022 
 

 
English 9 Volpi evolpi@sjschools.org 

English 10 Arbut barbut@sjschools.org 

English 11 LaFond dlafond@sjschools.org 

21st Century Lit/Writing Becker tbecker@sjschools.org 

Journalism Hunter jhunter@sjschools.org 

Algebra 1 Wallace awallace@sjschools.org 

Algebra 2 Brady abrady@sjschools.org 

Algebra 2A, 2B Wiltsie  lwiltsie@sjschools.org 

Geometry White rwhite@sjschools.org 

Honors Geometry White rwhite@sjschools.org 

H-Algebra 2 Brady abrady@sjschools.org 

Pre-Calc Wadel gwadel@sjschools.org 

H-Pre-Calc Juengling sjuengling@sjschools.org 

AP Calc AB Miesse tmiesse@sjschools.org 

AP Stats Wadel gwadel@sjschools.org 

Econ Hoffmann phoffmann@sjschools.org 

Civics Etter getter@sjschools.org 

US History Etter getter@sjschools.org 

World History Walters rwaltters@sjschools.org 

Biology Andree jandree@sjschools.org 

Chemistry Haydon jhaydon@sjschools.org 

Physics Nicholie nnicholie@sjschools.org 

Spanish 1 & 2 Smith ssmith@sjschools.org 

Spanish 3/AP Spanish Britton zbritton@sjschools.org 

French Elkins celkins@sjschools.org 

Health Smothers ssmothers@sjschools.org 

PE Smothers gschaffer@sjschools.org 

   
 

 


